exchange of principal can be notional or actual. The currency swaps are settled net and therefore the fair value is small in comparison
to the contract/notional amount. Interest rate swaps are used to hedge against the Profit or Loss impact resulting from the movement in
interest rates, due to some exposures having fixed rate terms.

Also included in derivative financial instruments are structured notes. The Group invested in the structured notes, which are maturing
in 2021.

The Group only uses investment graded banks as counterparties for derivative financial instruments. None of the contracts are
collateralised.

The table below presents an analysis of derivative financial instruments contract/notional amounts by rating agency designation of
counterparty bank at 31 December, based on Moody's long term ratings:
  2018 2017

Group £000 £000

A1 29,601  26,521
A2 2,635  2,524
Baa1 62   -

  32,298  29,045

22.  Loans and advances to customers

Analyses of loans and advances to customers:
  2018

  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
At 31 December 2017 1,050,631  -   -   -   1,050,631
IFRS 9 reclassification into Stages (1,050,631) 992,252 29,502 28,877  -
Gross loans and advances at 1 January 2018  -   992,252 29,502 28,877 1,050,631

Originations   458,825  -   -   458,825
Repayments and write-offs   (266,890) (8,809) (2,526) (278,225)
Transfer to Stage 1   7,975 (7,975)   -
Transfer to Stage 2   (27,929) 28,975 (1,046)  -
Transfer to Stage 3   (3,109) (8,993) 12,102  -
Gross loans and advances at 31 December 2018  -   1,161,124 32,700 37,407 1,231,231

Less allowances for ECLs (see Note 23)  -   (1,606) (8) (4,961) (6,575)

Net loans and advances at 31 December 2018  -   1,159,518 32,692 32,446 1,224,656

  2017
  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross loans and advances at 31 December 2017 1,050,631  -   -   -   1,050,631

Less allowances for impairments (see Note 23) (1,362)  -   -   -   (1,362)

Net loans and advances at 31 December 2017 1,049,269  -   -   -   1,049,269

Comparative data for 2017 has been prepared under IAS 39. For a maturity profile of loans and advances to customers, refer to note 6.

Loans and advances to customers by division (net of ECL / impairments):
  2018

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Stage 1 618,486 431,630 84,276 25,126 1,159,518
Stage 2 20,034 11,478 1,180  -   32,692
Stage 3 31,944  -   502  -   32,446
At 31 December 2018 670,464 443,108 85,958 25,126 1,224,656

2017

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2017 650,245 305,055 71,265 22,704 1,049,269

Analyses of past due loans and advances to customers by division:
  2018

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 30 days 47,766 20,784 2,519  -   71,069
   Stage 1 47,766 20,784 2,078  -   70,628
   Stage 2  -   -   154  -   154
   Stage 3  -   -   287  -   287
30 - 60 days 662 2,300 775  -   3,737
   Stage 2 662 2,300 565  -   3,527
   Stage 3  -   -   210  -   210
60 - 90 days 385 4,177 297  -   4,859
   Stage 2 385 4,177 175  -   4,737
   Stage 3  -   -   122  -   122
Over 90 days 49,415  -   546  -   49,961
   Stage 2 12,901  -   272  -   13,173
   Stage 3 36,514  -   274  -   36,788

At 31 December 98,228 27,261 4,137  -   129,626

  2017

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 30 days 90,527 24,599  -   -   115,126
30 - 60 days 11,043  -   -   -   11,043
60 - 90 days 5,078  -   -   -   5,078
At 31 December 106,648 24,599  -   -   131,247

Prior year numbers are presented under IAS 39 and therefore has no Staging.

Loans and advances to customers include finance lease receivables as follows:
  2018 2017

Group £000 £000

Gross investment in finance lease receivables:
 - No later than 1 year 36,609  28,911
 - Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years 62,541  53,766
 - Later than 5 years 214   -

  99,364  82,677
Unearned future finance income on finance leases (13,406) (11,412)

Net investment in finance leases 85,958  71,265

The net investment in finance leases may be analysed as follows:
 - No later than 1 year 30,657  23,170

[…]

previously overdue customer account is reset to a normal status and managed together with other similar accounts.  Restructuring
policies and practices are based on indicators or criteria which, in the judgement of management, indicate that payment will most
likely continue. These policies are kept under continuous review.  Renegotiated loans that would otherwise be past due or impaired
totalled £nil (2017: £nil).

(c) Collateral held
Collateral is measured at fair value less costs to sell. Most of the loans are secured by property. The fair value of the collateral held
against loans and advances in Stage 3 is £51.3m (2017: £59.4m – collateral of loans and advances recognised as impaired under IAS
39) against loans (net of ECL) of £37.4m (2017: £29.7m – loans and advances recognised as impaired under IAS 39). The weighted
average loan-to-value is 72.9% (2017: 50%).

23.  Allowances for impairment of loans and advances

An analysis of movements in the allowance for ECLs:
  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2017 1,362   1,362
IFRS 9 transition adjustment 2,580   2,580
Reclassification into IFRS 9 Stages (3,942) 1,244  1,178  1,520   -

At 1 January 2018  -   1,244  1,178  1,520  3,942

Transfer to Stage 1   -  -  -  -
Transfer to Stage 2   (378) 378   -   -
Transfer to Stage 3   (81) (1,548) 1,629   -
Current year charge   821   -   1,871  2,692
Adjustment due to variation in expected future cash flows   -   -   78  78
Repayments and write-offs   -   -   (137) (137)

At 31 December 2018  -   1,606  8  4,961  6,575

Allowances for impairments of loans and advances - IAS 39 comparatives

Reconciliation of specific allowance for impairments:
   2017

Group   £000

At 1 January   973
Impairment losses   329
On acquisition of RAF (see note 29)   51
Loans written off during the year as uncollectible   (15)
Amounts recovered during the year   (116)

At 31 December   1,222

Reconciliation of collective allowance for impairments:
   2017

Group   £000

On acquisition of RAF (see note 29)   75
Impairment losses   65

At 31 December   140

Total allowance for impairments as at 31 December 2017   1,362